
 

   

 

 

 

 

         

October 1, 2021   

         

By Email 

Cavinder Bull SC (cavinder.bull@drewnapier.com) 

R. Doak Bishop (dbishop@kslaw.com) 

Sir Daniel Bethlehem QC (dbethlehem@twentyessex.com) 

Re: Tennant Energy, LLC v. Government of Canada (PCA Case No. 2018-54) 

Members of the Tribunal: 

In accordance with Procedural Order No. 11, we write to inform you that the United States 

does not expect to make an oral submission during the hearing scheduled in this case for November 

15-19, 2021.   

Respectfully submitted,  

Nicole C. Thornton 

         Chief of Investment Arbitration 

Office of International Claims and  

         Investment Disputes 

Washington, D.C. 20520 

 

 

cc: 

 

Claimant’s Counsel 

bappleton@appletonlaw.com 

emullins@reedsmith.com 

Respondent’s Counsel 

Heather.Squires@international.gc.ca 

Annie.Ouellet@international.gc.ca 

Alexandra.Dosman@international.gc.ca 

Mark.Klaver@international.gc.ca 

MariaCristina.Harris@international.gc.ca 

Darian.Bakelaar@international.gc.ca 

Benjamin.Tait@international.gc.ca 

Krystal.Girvan@international.gc.ca 

 Counsel for Mexico 

orlando.perez@economia.gob.mx 

Permanent Court of Arbitration 

ctham@pca-cpa.org 

 


